Subject to requirements of Georgian law, if any form of payment or banking activity is
not envisaged and/or regulated by the laws of Georgia, the Bank may follow
international practice.

ARTICLE 2. CHARTER CAPITAL AND SHARES OF THE BANK

2.1. The authorized capital of the Bank is GEL 22,482,610.80 (twenty two million four
hundred eighty two thousand six hundred and ten Lari, eighty tetri) GEL
21,236,254.80 (twenty one million two hundred thirty six thousand two hundred and
fifty four Lari, eighty tetri). The authorized capital of the Bank is divided into
56,206,527 (fifty six million two hundred and six  thousand five hundred and twenty
seven) 53,090,637 (fifty three million ninety thousand six hundred and thirty seven)
common shares with par value of 0.4 Georgian Lari each.

2.2. Common shares are the registered shares enjoying voting right. One common share
grants one voting right at the General Meeting of Shareholders of the Bank (the
"General Meeting").

2.3. Shareholders of the Bank shall have preemptive rights pro rata to their respective